determines to have been a direct proximate cause of death of a patient or resident of a 
long-term health care facility. Except as provided in Health and Safety Code section 
1424.5, a class "AA" citation is subject to a civil penalty in the amount of not less than 
five thousand dollars ($5,000) and not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
for each citation. In any action to enforce a citation issued under this subdivision, the 
Department shall prove all of the following: (1) the violation was a direct proximate 
cause of death of a patient or resident. (2) The death resulted from an occurrence of a